Test report
20113071200
based on:
IEC 61993-2, first edition (clauses 12 and 13 only)
Automatic Identification System (AIS)
SAAB
R5 solid AIS system
 Report number: 20113071200

Manufacturer : Saab TransponderTech AB
Trade mark  : SAAB
Type designation : R5 solid AIS system
Hardware version  : --
Software version : Rev. 9
Serial number : 00000000 (all five samples bear this serial number)
The system comprises of the following units :
 R5 (transponder)
 MA700 (GPS antenna)
 AC Marine VHF/GPS (rod antenna)
The Saab R5 transponder is a category b (protected) equipment.
3 Test schedule
The tests are carried out at the following locations:
 Telefication, Zevenaar
 Thales, Hengelo (vibration test)
The sample of the product was received on:
 19 August 2011
The tests are carried out between:
 19 August 2011 and 18 January 2012
4 Product documentation
For production of this report no product documentation is used.
 Page:  5 of 66
Main module Report number: 20113071200
5 Observations and comments
The R5 transponder is tested in full and the MA700 and ASC Marine VHF/GPS (rod antenna) are
used for the performance tests.
Additionally the MA700 antenna is tested for vibration and rain and spray.
6 Modifications to the sample
Initially the sample did not fulfil the requirement for conducted emissions (ref. EN 60945, § 9.2).
After power supply filter modifications and an earth terminal, implemented by the applicant, the
sample satisfies the requirement. The modified sample is used for the vibration tests.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
MARINE NAVIGATIONAL EQUIPMENT
The sample is tested according to the following specification:
IEC 61993-2, first edition (clauses 12 and 13 only)
 Page:  6 of 66
Main module Report number: 20113071200
8 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 7 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name  : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Test Engineer
signature :
Review of test methods and report by:
name  : ing. A. van der Valk
function : Senior test engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date   : 24 February 2012
name  : ing. A. van der Valk
function : Manager Laboratory
signature   :
 Page: 7 of 66
Test results module Report number: 20113071200
 Test results module
1 Durability and resistance to environmental conditions
according to EN60945 clause 8
EN 60945
sub clause
Cate-
gory
Test Phenomena Result Reference
to remark
8.1 a b c d  Pre test and visual inspection P --
8.2 a c d
a b c
Storage